Entitlement not
taken up

Shareholder 1 100,000,000 43.89% 200,000,000 14.52%

Shareholder 2 50,000,000 21.94% 100,000,000 7.26%

Shareholder 3 10,000,000 4.39% 20,000,000 1.45%

Shareholder 4 5,000,000 2.19% 10,000,000 0.73%

2.6 Financial position

Set out below is the reviewed pro forma statement of financial position at 30 June 2023. The pro
forma statement of financial position has been prepared on the basis and assumption that there have
been no material movements in the assets and liabilities of the Company between 30 June 2023 and
completion of the Entitlement Offer other than:

19

• the issue of up to 455,706,276 new Shares under the Entitlement Offer, which will raise
approximately $22,785,314 in cash (before costs); and

• the estimated costs of up to $1,111,490 under the Entitlement Offer, which is shown as a
deduction against issued capital.

The historical and pro forma financial information is presented in an abbreviated form, and it does
not include all of the disclosures required by Australian Accounting Standards applicable to annual
financial statements.

 30 June 2023 (Reviewed) Adjustments Completion (Pro Forma)

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 2,448,429 6,173,314 8,621,743

Trade and other receivables 73,100 - 73,100

Total current assets 2,521,529 6,173,314 8,694,843

Non-current assets

Right of use assets 74,075 - 74,075

Other assets 50,000 - 50,000

Property, plant and equipment 257,266 - 257,266

Exploration and evaluation
expenditure

21,642,745 - 21,642,745

KLL project acquisition - 20,000,000 20,000,000

Total non-current assets 22,024,086 20,000,000 42,024,086

Total assets 24,545,615 26,173,314 50,718,929

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 256,860 - 256,860

Lease liabilities 82,116 - 82,116

Borrowings 3,257,562 - 3,257,562

Total current liabilities 3,596,538 - 3,596,538

Non-current liabilities

Lease liabilities - - -

Other Creditor – Deferred
Purchase Payment

- 5,000,000 5,000,000

Total non-current liabilities* - 5,000,000 5,000,000

Total liabilities 3,596,538 5,000,000 8,596,538

Net assets 20,949,077 21,173,314 42,122,391

Equity

Contributed equity 46,769,553 21,173,314 67,942,867

Reserves 11,572,138 - 11,572,138

Accumulated losses (37,392,614) - (37,392,614)

Total equity 20,949,077 21,173,314 42,122,391

20

3 Risk Factors

3.1 Overview

An investment in Securities offered under this Prospectus should be regarded as speculative.
Activities in the Company and its controlled entities, as in any business, are subject to risks, which
may impact on the Company’s future performance. The Company and its controlled entities have
implemented appropriate strategies, actions, systems and safeguards for known risks, however,
some are outside its control.

The Company considers that the matters summarised in this section 3, which are not exhaustive,
represent some of the major risk factors which Shareholders need to be aware of in evaluating the